At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is:

		  2013	 2012
			  (Rupees in ‘000)

	 Variable rate instruments

	 Long term finances from associated undertaking - US $		   (6,838,325)	  (6,310,850)

	 Effective interest rate in %age		   1.97 	  2.25

	 Long term finances from banking companies - PKR		   (15,458,327)	  (9,084,170)

	 Effective interest rate in %age		   10.81 	  12.87

	 Short term borrowings from local banks - PKR		   (3,356,591)	  (9,837,374)

	 Effective interest rate in %age		   9.15  	 10.95

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rate at the balance sheet date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 If interest rates on loans from associates and borrowings from banks, at the year end date, fluctuate by 100 bps higher /

lower with all other variables, in particularly foreign exchange rates held constant, profit after taxation for the year and 2012

would have been affected as follows:

		  2013	 2012
			  (Rupees in ‘000)

	 Effect on Profit and loss of an increase		   (173,407)	  (135,397)

	 Effect on Profit and loss of a decrease		  173,407	  135,397

	 The effect may be higher / lower, mainly as a result of higher / lower mark-up income on floating rate loans / investments.

	 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on the profit for the year and assets / liabilities of

the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Financial Report 201350

40.2	Credit risk

	 Credit risk represents the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing

to discharge an obligation. Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade debts and its balances at banks. The